the City.  The City’s current admissions tax rate is 8%. For the year ended December 31, 2015, the City pledged
$4,699,721.

NOTE 19 – COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

At December 31, 2015 the following funds had a net position deficiency.  These deficiencies will be eliminated by
increasing the rates charged to user departments during 2016.

Amount

(Amounts in 000's)

Utilities Administration  $   3,851

Sinking Fund Administration 201

Municipal Income Tax Administration 2,971

Telephone Exchange 288

  126

NOTE 20 – RESTATEMENT

For 2015, the City implemented the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date—an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68.  GASB
Statements No. 68 and 71 established standards for measuring and recognizing pension liabilities, deferred outflows
of resources, deferred inflows of resources and expense/expenditure. The implementation of GASB Statement No.
68 had the following effect on net position as reported December 31, 2014:

Net Position
December 31, 2014 Restatement

Restated
Net Position

December 31, 2014

Government-wide Governmental 869,712$   (462,874)$   406,838$

Government-wide Business-type  2,106,102   (84,652)   2,021,450

Water Enterprise Fund 1,372,821   (42,222)   1,330,599

Cleveland Public Power Enterprise Fund 212,390   (14,006)   198,384

Port Control Enterprise Fund 361,167   (16,271)   344,896

Nonmajor Enterprise Funds 159,491   (8,033)   151,458

Internal Service Funds 9,624   (11,534)   (1,910)

(Amounts in 000's)

NOTE 21 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On February 9, 2016, the City sold $144,355,000 Airport System Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 consisting of
$108,120,000 Airport System Revenue Bonds, Series 2016A (Non-AMT), and $36,235,000 Airport System
Revenue Bonds, Series 2016B (Non-AMT).  These bonds were issued to refund certain outstanding Series 2000C
Airport System Revenue Bonds and Series 2006A Airport System Revenue Bonds for debt service savings.  The
Series 2016A Bonds were issued effective February 23, 2016.  The Series 2016B Bonds were sold on a forward
delivery basis and are expected to close on or about October 4, 2016.  As a result of this refunding, the Divisions